
  MEMORANDUM                                                                                                                        
  www.smithgroup.com 

                                                                                                                                                            

 
 1 of 2 
 

PROJECT  La Pointe Town Dock DATE 6/17/2020 

PROJECT NO. 21358  

PROJECT 
LOCATION 

La Pointe, WI 

SUBJECT Review and Response to 
Madeline Island Ferry Line 
Letter: Wren Works Final 
Payment - Discrepancies 

PREPARED BY  Christopher Devick 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
NAME COMPANY EMAIL PHONE 
Lisa Potswald Town of La Pointe dministrator@townoflapointe

wi.gov 
 

Andy Luehmann SmithGroup Andy.luehmann@smithgroup.
com 

 

Rob Wright SmithGroup Rob.wright@smithgroup.com  
    
 
 
 
 
SmithGroup reviewed the Letter provided by Madeline Island Ferry Line (MIFL) dated 05/29/2020 
regarding their review of the project and project payments. The following includes the concerns by 
MIFL, responses from SmithGroup and background information. SmithGroup hopes this provides 
sufficient information to address MIFL’s concerns. 
 
MIFL Line Item #7 – Steel Pile Pinning - $176,700.00: 

There was no work done on this line item to our knowledge, however on pay request #1 a 
payment was made to Wren Works on this item in the amount of $17,600.00 and the balance 
due for this item in the amount of $159,030 is still appearing on the final pay request as a 
balance due for this item. 
 
We believe the balance due on this item is $0.00 and that the previously paid amount of 
$17,600.00 should be deleted from the final payment to correct the earlier over payment for 
work not completed. 

 
SmithGroup response: 
During pile driving portion of the project several piles were not able to be driven to depth shown on 
project Contract Documents. This necessitated installation of the pile pinning at select locations per 
the Contract Documents. Pile pinning was installed during the week starting 4/11/2020.  The full 
payment for this line item will be made in accordance with Contract Documents. Additional 
documentation, including photos are provided in Attachment 1. 
 



  MEMORANDUM                                                                                                                        
  www.smithgroup.com 

                                                                                                                                                            

 
 2 of 2 
 

MIFL Line Item #14 – Mooring Dolphins - $137,805.00: 
There was no work done on this item, however on pay request #1 a payment was made to 
Wren Works on this item in the amount of $42,625.14, which left a balance due for this item 
of $95,179.86, which was accounted for in change Order #1, as it was deem that the owner 
was going to do this work themselves. However, the $42,625.14 is still in question as we do 
not know why this amount was paid – if this amount was for the cost of materials for this line 
item, then the materials need to be delivered to the Town. If no materials are presented to 
account for this $42,625.14 previous payment, then this amount will also need to be deleted 
for the final payment. 

 
SmithGroup response: 
During discussion regarding Change Order #1 Wren Works noted the following regarding the 
proposed change order to remove the Passenger Shelter and Mooring Dolphins from the contract: 
 

1. In the bidding process, costs for equipment are spread over the entire project.  Removing an 
entire line item does not eliminate the allocated cost of equipment. 

2. Due to construction scheduling labor cost incurred are not eliminated by the removal of an 
entire line item. 

 
During follow-on discussions with Wren Works regarding Change Order #1, Wren Works noted the 
following: 
 
“Per the general conditions Article 10.03 and Article 11.03d; we are making a formal appeal in your 
recommendation to the Town that the deduction of the full unit price item for the mooring dolphins 
and shelter be used in change order 0001.    
 

1. The items being removed from our contract but are NOT being removed from the 
project.    “The Owner will install this separately”.   

a. Per 11.03d3: Additional expenses are incurred as a result of the elimination of the 
item as the prorated equipment cost of $40,672.84 is still incurred.  

b. Per 11.03d3: Labor expense of $6,598.72 is still incurred as a result of the elimination 
of the item as the crew members are still required to be onsite. 

c. Per 12.01c:  The additional mark up of $2,269.03 is reasonable contractors fee. 
2. Wren Works requests the change order 001 be reduced to $108,449.00 to cover the above 

expenses.” 
 
Based on these and follow on conversations and meetings with Wren Works regarding Change 
Order #1 the final sum of $115,363.86 was agreed to. The $42,625.14 is related to these 
discussions, Change Order #1 and a part of the Contract Documents. 
 
Please, let me know if you have any further questions regarding these Pay Application concerns or 
need any further supporting documentation related to these items. 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1












	MEM 2020-0617 Response Wren Works Final Payment - Discrepancies
	MEM 2020-0617 Attachment 1
	Drill Stem Purchase 03.27.2020
	Pinning Photo 1
	Pinning Photo 2
	Pinning Photo 3
	Blank Page


